MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

emy shall be held to have been dissolved, and the trustees thereof shall file in the office of the clerk of courts of Hancock county a certificate stating such facts, and that said corporation has been dissolved and shall cause a certified copy thereof to be filed in the office of the secretary of state.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to the Examination of the Public Debt Amortization
Fund of the City of Waterville.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 67, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 67 of the private and special laws of 1927 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Jurisdiction of state auditor. The state bank commissioner auditor is hereby empowered and directed to examine, invoice, check up and audit the said public debt amortization fund at least once each year and report the condition of said fund to the city council.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 24

AN ACT Extending the Period for which the Board of Finance in the City of Waterville is Established.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Board of finance of city of Waterville, continued. The board of finance of the city of Waterville, established by chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1933 is hereby continued for an additional period of 6 years; and all provisions of said act except section 9 thereof and except that relating to the period for which said board was originally established, shall remain in force for such additional period of 6 years.

Effective July 9, 1943